



**Tender/ Contract Documents**  
**Contract form for Execution of work**  
**University of the Punjab Lahore-Pakistan**

**PERCENTAGE / ITEM RATE TENDER AND CONTRACT FOR WORKS**

- 1 Name of Work: \_\_\_\_\_
- 2 Name of Contractor: \_\_\_\_\_
- 3 Renewed Vide No. \_\_\_\_\_
- 4 Estimated Cost of Work Rs. \_\_\_\_\_
- 5 Amount of Earnest Money Rs. \_\_\_\_\_
- 6 Time Limit \_\_\_\_\_
- 7 Deposit at Call No \_\_\_\_\_
- 8 Tender Fee amounting to Rs \_\_\_\_\_
- 9 Received Vide G.R No \_\_\_\_\_
- 10 Quoted Bid Price Rs. \_\_\_\_\_
- 11 Dated \_\_\_\_\_

**Stamp & Signature**

## PRICE SCHEDULE

### P/F OF HT CABLE FROM HT POLE TO TRANSFORMER AT SUB STATION NO. 7 AT Q.A.C.

S.#	Descriptions	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
(A)	<b>ELECTRICAL WORKS (MRS &amp; NON MRS ITEMS)</b>				
1	P/F of 11 XLPE copper conductor 3 core armoured cable i/cpre existing trunch / pipe.				
a	35 mm2	Mtr	42.00	8841.00	371322.00
2	Excavation in ordinar soil i/c back filling as pe oiginal condition.	Cft	560.00	8.10	4536.00
3	P/F of B-Bricks and 2" sand cusion over the cable.	Each	213.00	12.10	2577.30
4	Making holes upto 3" (75 mm) dia 18" (450 mm) depth in cement concrete or stone masonry walls and repairing.	per hole	1.00	1793.90	1793.90
5	P/F raychem heat shrink termination kit for HT 3 core XLPE complete job.				0.00
a	35 mm2	Each	2.00	11400.00	22800.00
6	P/F of 11 kv D-fuse set / drop out cut out set as per wapda i/c nut and bolt specificatin Make Feco / Creative.	Set	1.00	27700.00	27700.00
7	S/E of G.I pipes 80 mm i/dia for wiring purposes, i/c pull boxes, inspection boxes, bends, tees, etc complete with all specials.	Rft	10.00	852.90	8529.00
8	Dismantling of pin insulators i/c cross arms i/c braces and fixing at an other pr existing HT pole complete job.	Each	2.00	1500.00	3000.00
9	Installation of pre existing cross arm and allied material at HT pole complete job.	Each	2.00	1500.00	3000.00
10	Dismantling of existing street light HT / LT pole i/c digging and breaking of foundation and lifting shifting and carriage charges complete job.	Job	2.00	6000.00	12000.00
	<b>Total Electrical Works MRS &amp; Non MRS Items (A) =</b>				<b>457258.20</b>
				<b>Add 16% PST</b>	<b>73161.31</b>

				<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>530419.51</b>
				<b>Say Rs.</b>	<b>530500.00</b>

**PRICE SCHEDULE**

**P/F OF CABLE FOR STREET LIGHT FROM SUB-STATION NO. 16 TO JAMIA MASJID AT**

S.#	Descriptions	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
(A)	<b>ELECTRICAL WORKS (MRS &amp; NON MRS ITEMS)</b>				
1	Excavation in ordinary soil i/c back filling as per original condition.	Cft	8118.00	8.10	65755.80
2	Boring work 4" dia unde road for cable crossing.	Rft	140.00	400.00	56000.00
3	S/E of PVC pipe for wiring on surface i/c clamps, inspection boxes, pull boxes, bend, tees i/c repairing surface etc.				
a	25 mm i/dia	Rft	50.00	61.95	3097.50
b	50 mm i/dia	Rft	70.00	158.60	11102.00
c	80 mm i/dia	Rft	40.00	209.65	8386.00
4	S/E of PVC insulated PVC sheathed 550/1100 volt grade copper conductor cable for service connection inprelaid pipe G.I wire, trench etc.				
a	7/0.044" twin core	Mtr	566.00	527.20	298395.20
5	P/F of B-Bricks and 2" sand cusion over the cable.	Each	2000.00	12.10	24200.00
6	Removing and refixing of tuff tiles i/c required sand and missing tuff pavers complete in all respects.	Cft	10.00	25.00	250.00
	<b>Total Electrical Works MRS &amp; Non MRS Items (A) =</b>				<b>467186.50</b>
				<b>Add 16% PST</b>	<b>74749.84</b>
				<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>541936.34</b>
				<b>Say Rs.</b>	<b>542000.00</b>

**PRICE SCHEDULE**

**A/R WORK (NEW ALLOTMENT) IN HOUSE # ERS 17 AT Q.A.C.**

S.#	Descriptions	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
(A)	<b>CIVIL WORKS (MRS &amp; NON MRS ITEMS)</b>				
1	Preparing surface and painting with emulsion paint two coats on old surface.	Sft	7181.90	17.93	128771.47
2	Preparing surface and painting with enamel paint two coats on old surface.	Sft	2467.72	16.94	41803.18
3	Weather shield two coats on old surface.	Sft	870.47	38.86	33826.46
4	Petty repair to main rooms.	Each	3.00	1148.30	3444.90
5	Petty repair to small room.	Each	3.00	574.00	1722.00
6	Cement plaster 3/4" thick 1:4.	Sft	140.00	35.12	4916.80
7	Cement pointing flush 1:2 upto 20 ft height.	Sft	300.00	32.51	9753.00
8	Repair work of wardrobe as pr spec.	Each	2.00	2000.00	4000.00
	<b>Total Civil Works MRS &amp; Non MRS Items (A) =</b>				<b>228237.81</b>
				<b>Add 16% PST</b>	<b>36518.05</b>
				<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>264755.86</b>
				<b>Say Rs.</b>	<b>264800.00</b>

**PRICE SCHEDULE**  
**AR, S/R of X-Warden house boys hostel No 9 at QAC**

S.#	Descriptions	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
(A)	<b>CIVIL &amp; ELECTRICAL WORKS (MRS &amp; NON MRS ITEMS)</b>				
1	Scraping ordinary disgtemper, oil bound distemper, ditto or paint of wall.	%Sft	3703.08	764.30	28302.64
2	Dismantling brick work in lime or cement mortar.	%Cft	345.00	4330.90	14941.61
3	Dismantling glazed or encaustic tiles etc.	%Sft	90.00	2391.85	2152.67
4	Dismantling cement concrete 1:2:4 plain.	%Cft	22.50	11209.45	2522.13
5	P/L superb quality ceramic tiles dado of Master brand of specified size, Gloss / Matt / Textures skirting /dado of approved color and shade with adhesive bond over 1/2" thick (1:2) cement plastering the cost of seal for finishing the joints i/c cutting grinding complete in all respect as approved and directed by the engineer incharge.	Sft	125.00	294.70	36837.50
6	Pacca brick work in ground floor.	%Cft	75.00	38543.80	28907.85
7	Cement plaster 1:3 upto 20' (6.00 m).	%Sft	406.00	4702.75	19093.17
8	Removing and refixing of window size 8 x 8 after repair complete in all respects.	Each	2.00	5000.00	10000.00
9	Removing and refixing of window size 4 x 4 after repair complete in all respects.	Each	3.00	2500.00	7500.00
10	Removing of steel door and window complete in all respects.	Each	2.00	2000.00	4000.00
11	Removing and refixing of almirah i/c of new nails and damaged lamination parts and wooden gola complete in all respects.	Sft	150.00	160.00	24000.00
12	Small iron work, such as gusset plates, knees, bends, stirrups, straps, rings, etc i/c cutting, drilling, riveting, handling assembling and fixing but excluding erection in position.	%Kg	85.00	43475.05	36953.79
13	Petty repair to main rooms.	Each	9.00	1148.30	10334.70
14	P/Applying emulsion paint two coats.	%Sft	6469.28	2065.65	133632.68
15	Preparing surface and painting with emulsion paint three coats.	%Sft	1584.22	2962.10	46926.18
16	Painting doors and windows, any type enamel	%Sft	973.66	2048.10	19941.53
17	French polishing complete on doors.	%Sft	699.20	2765.70	19337.77
18	Colour wash	%Sft	594.22	524.05	3114.01
19	P/L cutting, jointing, testing and disinfecting providing and installing specials PVC / UPVC pipe line with B-Class pipe, in trenches, complete in all respects.	Rft	30.00	440.95	13228.50
20	P/F f PPRC pipe 25 mm complete in all respects.	Rft	20.00	150.00	3000.00
21	P/F lever type basin Mixer complete in all respects.	Each	1.00	6539.00	6539.00

	<b>Deductions</b>				
22	Deductions of old bricks.	Rft	2328.75	7.00	-16301.25
	<b>Total Civil &amp; Electrical Works MRS &amp; Non MRS Items (A) =</b>				<b>454964.47</b>
				<b>Add 16% PST</b>	<b>72794.32</b>
				<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>527758.79</b>
				<b>Say Rs.</b>	<b>527758.00</b>

**PRICE SCHEDULE  
S/R WORK OF DG OFFICE AT GUJRANWALA CAMPUS**

S.#	Descriptions	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
(A)	<b>CIVIL WORKS (MRS &amp; NON MRS ITEMS)</b>				
1	P/L false ceiling comprising of 5/8" thick plaster of paris sheet of required size in approved design with one line of 6" wide niche all around hanging with copper wire (16 SWG) duly enriched with POP and flaxen i/c the cost of making space for rope light / screws / jute / making holes for lights and rawal plugs complete in all respects as approved and directed by the incharge. (measurement will be made as per carpet area).	Sft	875.00	134.50	117687.50
2	Preparing surface and painting with emulsion paint.	%Sft	1085.19	2065.60	22415.68
3	French polishing complete.	%Sft	1085.19	5281.95	57319.19
4	Removing of debris beyond university premises complete.	Cft	247.50	17.00	4207.50
5	P/F of plastic paris wall paneling as per approved design and fixing with screw complete in all respects.	Sft	864.69	155.00	134026.95
6	S/E of single core PVC insulated copper conductor cable in pre-laid pvc pipe G.I wire / tranches.				0.00
a	7/0.029"	Rft	100.00	40.25	4025.00
7	S/E of switch and socket.				0.00
a	4 gang 1 way switch	Each	7.00	805.00	5635.00
b	5/Amp switch socket.	Each	5.00	613.80	3069.00
8	S/E of LED light complete in all respects.	Each	30.00	1485.00	44550.00
	<b>Total Civil Works MRS &amp; Non MRS Items (A) =</b>				<b>392935.83</b>
				<b>Add 16% PST</b>	<b>62869.73</b>
				<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>455805.56</b>
				<b>Say Rs.</b>	<b>455806.00</b>

**PRICE SCHEDULE  
P/F OF HT POLE AND ALLIED MATERIAL AT HAILEY COLLEGE OF COMMERCE AT**

S.#	Descriptions	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
(A)	<b>ELECTRICAL WORKS (MRS &amp; NON MRS ITEMS)</b>				

1	Dismantling of pin insulators i/c cross arms i/c braces and fixing at an other pr existing HT pole complete job.	job	1.00	1500.00	1500.00
2	Dismantling of existing street light HT / LT pole i/c digging and breaking of foundation and lifting shifting and carriage charges complete job.	Job	1.00	6000.00	6000.00
3	Installation of existing dog conductor	Mtr	300.00	30.00	9000.00
4	P/F of HT pole 36 ft as per Wapda specification i/c digging 2'x2'x5'.	Each	1.00	75600.00	75600.00
5	P/L of necessary PCC ratio 1:2:4 as pe site requirement.	Cft	20.00	292.64	5852.80
6	P/F of GI cross arm i/c nut and bolt as per Wapda specificatin.	Each	7.00	7860.00	55020.00
	P/F of knee braces for GI cross arm i/c nut and bolt as per wapda specification.	Each	14.00	492.00	6888.00
7	P/F of double arming bolt as per Wapda specification.	Each	9.00	390.00	3510.00
8	P/F of 11 KV pin for GI cross arm as per Wapda spec.	Each	4.00	756.00	3024.00
9	P/F of 11 KV pin insulator as per Wapda spec.	Each	4.00	816.00	3264.00
10	P/F of eye bolt as per wapda spec.	Each	9.00	212.00	1908.00
11	P/F of 11KV disc insulator as per wapda spec.	Each	9.00	3800.00	34200.00
12	P/F of dead end clamp as per wapda spec.	Each	9.00	600.00	5400.00
13	P/F of aluminium PG double N/B as per wapda spec.	Each	18.00	414.00	7452.00
14	P/F of shackle insulator, medium size.	Each	12.00	308.45	3701.40
15	P/F of u type clamp i/c pin nut bolt complete.	Each	12.00	396.00	4752.00
16	P/F of dog conductor with PVC insulated as per Wapda specification.	Mtr	385.00	490.00	188650.00
17	P/F of stay set i/c stay wire, stay plate, stay rod, clamp, nut and bolt, washers etc i/c digging complete job.	Each	2.00	6120.00	12240.00
18	Sagging of HT line of 3 Nos span complete job.	job	1.00	2400.00	2400.00
	<b>Total Electrical Works MRS &amp; Non MRS Items (A) =</b>				<b>430362.20</b>
				<b>Add 16% PST</b>	<b>68857.95</b>
				<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>499220.15</b>
				<b>Say Rs.</b>	<b>499300.00</b>